SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES ACT 1975

DETERMINATION VARIATION

PREAMBLE

The Salaries and Allowances Tribunal has issued a determination to reflect changes in relation to the following offices in the Special Division of the WA Public Service and Prescribed Offices –

- Director Operations, Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions;
- Deputy Commissioner, Parliamentary Commissioner for Administrative Investigations;
- Director of the Office of Major Transport Infrastructure Delivery, Public Transport Authority; and
- Director, Pilbara Development Commission;

DETERMINATION

VARIATION 1 (effective on and from 09 February 2024)

The Determination of the Salaries and Allowances Tribunal made on 22 June 2023 under sections 6(1)(c), (d) and (e) of the *Salaries and Allowances Act 1975*, as amended from time to time, is hereby varied by a determination set out below, with effect on and from 09 February 2024.

Delete the reference to the office below, as it appears in 'Table 3: Special Division Non-CEOs' within Part 1 of the First Schedule, and insert the following:

Office	Department or Agency	Band	Office Holder	Salary
Director Operations	Office of the Director of	3	Vacant	-
Director Operations	Public Prosecutions			

VARIATION 2 (effective on and from 16 February 2024)

The Determination of the Salaries and Allowances Tribunal made on 22 June 2023 under sections 6(1)(c), (d) and (e) of the *Salaries and Allowances Act 1975*, as amended from time to time, is hereby varied by a determination set out below, with effect on and from 16 February 2024.

Delete the reference to the office below, as it appears in in 'Table 2: Prescribed Office Holders' within Part 1 of the First Schedule, and insert the following:

Office	Department or Agency	Office Holder	Salary	
Deputy	Parliamentary Commissioner for	Vacant	\$210.664	
Commissioner	Administrative Investigations	vacant	7210.004	

VARIATION 3 (effective on and from 19 February 2024)

The Determination of the Salaries and Allowances Tribunal made on 22 June 2023 under sections 6(1)(c), (d) and (e) of the *Salaries and Allowances Act 1975*, as amended from time to time, is hereby varied by a determination set out below, with effect on and from 19 February 2024.

Delete the reference to the office below, as it appears in in 'Table 2: Prescribed Office Holders' within Part 1 of the First Schedule, and insert the following:

Office	Department or Agency	Office Holder	Salary	
Deputy	Parliamentary Commissioner for	D Robinson	\$210.664	
Commissioner	Administrative Investigations	ח עסטווופטוו	7210,004	

VARIATION 4 (effective on and from 19 February 2024)

The Determination of the Salaries and Allowances Tribunal made on 22 June 2023 under sections 6(1)(c), (d) and (e) of the *Salaries and Allowances Act 1975*, as amended from time to time, is hereby varied by a determination set out below, with effect on and from 19 February 2024.

Insert the following into 'Table 3: Special Division Non-CEOs' within Part 1 of the First Schedule:

Office	Department or Agency	Band	Office Holder	Salary
Director of the Office of Major Transport	Public Transport Authority	4	L Coci	See Managing Director OMTID,
Infrastructure Delivery				Transport

VARIATION 5 (effective on and from 18 March 2024)

The Determination of the Salaries and Allowances Tribunal made on 22 June 2023 under sections 6(1)(c), (d) and (e) of the *Salaries and Allowances Act 1975*, as amended from time to time, is hereby varied by a determination set out below, with effect on and from 18 March 2024.

Delete the reference to the office below, as it appears in 'Table 1: Special Division CEOs' within Part 1 of the First Schedule, and insert the following:

Office	Department or Agency	Band	Office Holder	Salary
Director	Pilbara Development Commission	4	S Taylor	\$224,215

Delete the reference to the office below, as it appears in 'Table 7: District Allowances' within Part 4 of the First Schedule, and insert the following:

Office	Department or Agency	Office Holder	Annual District Allowance (Standard Rate)
Director	Pilbara Development Commission	S Taylor	\$9,449

Delete the reference to the office below, as it appears in 'Table 8: Travel Allowances – Annual Leave Travel Concessions' within Part 4 of the First Schedule, and insert the following:

Office	Department or Agency	Office Holder
Director	Pilbara Development Commission	S Taylor

Delete the reference to the office below, as it appears in 'Table 9: Rental Subsidies' within Part 5 of the First Schedule, and insert the following:

Office	Department or Agency	Office Holder
Director	Pilbara Development Commission	S Taylor

Delete the reference to the office below, as it appears in 'Table 11: Electricity Subsidies' within Part 5 of the First Schedule, and insert the following:

Office	Department or Agency	Office Holder	Maximum Annual Electricity Subsidy
Director	Pilbara Development Commission	S Taylor	\$3,276

Signed on 12 March 2024.

M Seares AO Hon J Day
CHAIR MEMBER

SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES TRIBUNAL